

No. 29411-1-III

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION III**

P.E. Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CPI Corp., a Missouri Corporation,
Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Spokane County
Cause No. 10-2-02351-2

RESPONDENT CPI CORPORATION'S BRIEF

J. Michael Keyes, WSBA # 29215
Whitney J. Baran, WSBA # 41303
K&L GATES LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201-0602
Telephone: (509) 624-2100
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146
mike.keyes@klgates.com
whitney.baran@klgates.com

No. 29411-1-III

**COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF
WASHINGTON, DIVISION III**

P.E. Systems, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

CPI Corp., a Missouri Corporation,
Defendant/Respondent.

Appeal from the Superior Court for Spokane County
Cause No. 10-2-02351-2

RESPONDENT CPI CORPORATION'S BRIEF

J. Michael Keyes, WSBA # 29215
Whitney J. Baran, WSBA # 41303
K&L GATES LLP
Attorneys for Respondent
618 West Riverside Avenue, Suite 300
Spokane, WA 99201-0602
Telephone: (509) 624-2100
Facsimile: (509) 456-0146
mike.keyes@klgates.com
whitney.baran@klgates.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. <u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1
II. <u>COUNTER STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED</u>	1
III. <u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE</u>	2
A. <u>Factual Background</u>	2
B. <u>Procedural History</u>	4
IV. <u>APPLICABLE LEGAL STANDARDS</u>	6
A. <u>CR 12(c) Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings</u>	6
B. <u>CR 15(a) Motion to Amend</u>	7
V. <u>ARGUMENT</u>	8
A. <u>PES Clearly Referenced and Incorporated the Contract into Its Complaint and Admitted the Writing Attached to CPI’s Answer Was the Contract at Issue.</u>	9
B. <u>A Declaration Submitted by PES’s Counsel Does Not Automatically Convert a CR 12(c) Motion Into One for Summary Judgment.</u>	10
1. <u>Appellant’s Attorney Did Not – and Cannot – Properly Authenticate the PowerPoint Presentation.</u>	13
2. <u>The PowerPoint Slide Attachment Was Riddled with Inadmissible Hearsay.</u>	13
3. <u>The PowerPoint Slide Attachment was Immaterial to the Matter Before the Trial Court.</u>	14
C. <u>The Purported “Contract” Between CPI and PES Represents, at Most, an “Agreement to Agree” and Is Unenforceable Under Washington Law Despite Appellant’s Contradictory Attempts to Confuse the Issues.</u>	15

1.	<u>This Court Should Reject Appellant’s Contradictory, Self-Serving, and Unsubstantiated Argument that “Historic Cost” Was Simply a “Math Calculation” that Did Not Require Agreement by the Parties.</u>	20
2.	<u>The Court Should Reject Plaintiff’s Claim that “Extrinsic Evidence” Will Establish that the Parties Entered Into an Agreement.</u>	21
3.	<u>The Material Term of Price Was Not Agreed Upon and the Contract is Not One on Open Terms.</u>	23
D.	<u>Appellant’s Claim For Breach of the Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing Fails Because this Covenant Is Contingent on the Existence of an Enforceable Agreement – an Agreement that Simply Does Not Exist in this Case as Evidenced by the Pleadings.</u>	25
E.	<u>Appellant Did Not Adequately Seek a Continuance Under CR 56(f).</u>	26
F.	<u>Justice Did Not Require That Appellant’s Motion to Amend Be Granted.</u>	27
VI.	<u>RAP 18.1 MOTION FOR ATTORNEY FEES AND COSTS</u>	30
VII.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	31
	<u>APPENDIX A</u>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Branch v. Tunnell</i> , 14 F.3d 449 (9th Cir. 1994)	9
<i>Burnett v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 2d 962 (C.D. Cal, 2007)	9
<i>Daly v. Viacom, Inc.</i> , 238 F. Supp.2d 1118 (N.D. Cal., 2002)	9
<i>Fudge v. Penthouse Intern. Ltd.</i> , 840 F.2d 1012 (1st Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Romani v. Shearson Lehman Hutton</i> , 929 F.2d 875 (1st Cir. 1991).....	10
<i>Stone v. Travelers Corp.</i> , 58 F.3d 434 (9th Cir. 1995)	27
 WASHINGTON STATE CASES	
<i>16th Street Investors, LLC v. Morrison</i> , 153 Wn. App. 44, 223 P.3d 513 (2009).....	15
<i>Badgett v. Security State Bank</i> , 116 Wn.2d 563, 807 P.2d 356 (1991).....	25, 26
<i>Bank of American NT & SA v. David W. Hubert, P.C.</i> , 153 Wn. 2d 102, 101 P.3d 409 (2004).....	7
<i>Bort v. Parker</i> , 110 Wn. App. 561, 42 P.3d 980 (2002).....	22
<i>Browning v. Howerton</i> , 92 Wn. App. 644, 966 P.2d 367 (1998).....	24
<i>Burmeister v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 92 Wn. App. 359, 966 P.2d 921 (1998).....	13
<i>Chandler v. Washington Toll Bridge Authority</i> , 17 Wn.2d 591, 137 P.2d 97 (1943).....	29
<i>City of Moses Lake, v. Grant County</i> , 39 Wn. App. 256, 693 P.2d 140 (1984).....	passim
<i>Deschamps v. Mason County Sheriff's Office</i> , 123 Wn. App. 551, 96 P.3d 413 (2004).....	27

<i>Gasper v. Peshastin Hi-Up Growers</i> , 131 Wn. App. 630, 128 P.3d 627 (2006).....	6
<i>Groman v. Garlock, Inc.</i> , 155 Wn. 2d 198, 118 P.3d 311 (2005).....	8
<i>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032, 750 P.2d 254 (1987).....	20
<i>Hansen v. Bank of California, Nat. Ass'n</i> , 189 Wash. 454, 66 P.2d 303 (1937)	27
<i>Hollis v. Garwall, Inc.</i> , 137 Wn. 2d 683, 974 P.2d 836 (1999).....	22
<i>Johnson v. Whitman</i> , 1 Wn. App. 540, 463 P.2d 207 (1969).....	29
<i>Keystone Land & Dev. v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 171, 94 P.3d 945 (2004).....	passim
<i>King County Fire Protection Districts No. 16, No. 36 and No. 40 v. Housing Authority of King County</i> , 123 Wn.2d 819 P.2d 516 (1994).....	13
<i>Labriola v. Pollard Group, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn. 2d 828, 100 P.3d 791 (2004).....	30
<i>McCurry v. Chevy Chase Bank</i> , 169 Wn.2d 96, 233 P.2d 861 (2010).....	18, 19
<i>Metropolitan Park Dist. of Tacoma v. Griffith</i> , 106 Wn. 2d 425, 723 P.2d 1093 (1986).....	15
<i>Mossman v. Rowley</i> , 154 Wn. App. 735, 229 P.3d 812 (2009).....	26
<i>Northwest Animal Rights Network v. State</i> , 158 Wn. App. 237, 242 P.3d 891 (2010).....	27, 28
<i>Ortblad v. State</i> , 85 Wn. 2d 109, 530 P.2d 635 (1975).....	7
<i>Pac. Cascade Corp. v. Nimmer</i> , 25 Wn. App. 552, 608 P.2d 266 (1980).....	17
<i>Rodriguez v. Loudeye Corp.</i> , 144 Wn. App. 709, 189 P.3d 168 (2008).....	20
<i>Seaborn Pile Driving Co., Inc. v. Glew</i> , 132 Wn. App. 261, 131 P.3d 910 (2006).....	22
<i>Sea-Van Investments Assoc. v. Hamilton</i> , 125 Wn.2d 120, 881 P.2d 1035 (1994).....	24

<i>Setterlund v. Firestone</i> , 104 Wn.2d 24, 700 P.2d 745 (1985).....	16
<i>Spectrum Glass Co., Inc. v. Public Utility Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish County</i> , 129 Wn. App. 303, 119 P.3d 854 (2005).....	22, 23
<i>Swanson v. Holmquist</i> , 13 Wn. App. 939, 539 P.2d 104 (1975).....	24
<i>Tellevik v. 31641 West Rutherford Street</i> , 120 Wn. 2d 68, 838 P.2d 111 (1992).....	26
<i>Wilson Court Ltd. P'ship v. Tony Maroni's, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 692, 952 P.2d 590 (1998).....	16
<i>Wilson v. Horsley</i> , 137 Wn.2d 500, 974 P.2d 316 (1999).....	7, 27
<i>Yakima County Fire Prot. Dist. No. 12 v. City of Yakima</i> , 122 Wn.2d 371, 858 P.2d 245 (1993).....	16

WASHINGTON STATE CIVIL RULES

Civil Rule 12	20, 22
Civil Rule 12(b)(6).....	18
Civil Rule 12(c).....	passim
Civil Rule 15(a).....	7, 27, 28
Civil Rule 56	7
Civil Rule 56(f).....	8, 26, 27

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 19.36.010	8
RCW 4.84	30
RCW 4.84.330	30
